
Date of issue: Wednesday, 21 September 2016

MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE
(Councillors Sadiq (Chair), Bedi (Vice-Chair), 
Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Hussain, Rana, Sarfraz and 
Swindlehurst)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS:
Mr Davies, Mr Roberts and Mr Sunderland. 

PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS:
Parish Councillor Raymond Jackson (Colnbrook with 
Poyle)
Parish Councillor Raja Muhammad Fayyaz (Wexham 
Court)
Parish Councillor TBA (Britwell)

INDEPENDENT PERSON
Dr Louis Lee

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive



AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 
3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest.  All Members making a declaration will be 
required to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th July, 
2016

1 - 4

3.  Presentation: arvato Contract Progress Update - All

4.  Financial Statements 2015/16 5 - 74 All

5.  Schedule of Activity - Code of Conduct 75 - 76 All

6.  Capital Projects Benefits Realisation Reviews 
Update

77 - 84 All

7.  Members Attendance Record 2016/17 85 - 86

8.  Date of Next Meeting - 15th December 2016

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th 
July, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Sadiq (Chair), Bedi (Vice-Chair), Amarpreet Dhaliwal, 
Hussain, Sarfraz and Swindlehurst.  

Co-Opted Independent Members:-

Mr Davies, Mr Roberts and Mr Sunderland.

Independent Person:-

Dr Louis Lee

Parish Council Member:- 

Councillor Jackson (Colnbrook with Poyle)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rana

PART 1

36. Declarations of Interest 

None were received. 

37. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th March 2016 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

A Member referred to Minute 31 – removal of transition to the new Children’s 
Trust from the Corporate Risk Register and requested further details about 
the mechanisms in place regarding scrutinising and holding the Trust to 
account given that Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) had not been agreed. 
The Commissioner for Health and Social Care info
[...]
olved – a)  That the Financial and Performance Outturn Report 2015/16 
be noted.

 b)  That an update summary report on the Capital Projects 
Benefits Realisation work be submitted to the next meeting of 
the Committee.

42. Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17 

The Committee considered details of the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2016/17.  

Resolved – That details of the Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 be 
noted. 

43. Date of Next Meeting - 29 September 2016 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 29 September 2016.

44. Vote of Thanks 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked the Assistant Director Finance 
and Audit, Joseph Holmes, for his support and input to the Committee over 
the years and wished him well for the future.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.42 pm)

Page 4



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:    Audit & Corporate Governance Committee DATE: 29th September 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:  Stephen Fitzgerald, Interim Assistant Director; Finance & Audit
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358

     
WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR DECISION

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015/16

1 Purpose of Report

To provide members of the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee the 
opportunity to receive and question the Council’s external auditors concerning the 
audit of the 2015-16 financial statements, and to then approve the financial 
statements.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to resolve that the Council’s financial statements for the 
2015-16 financial year be approved.

3 The Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1 Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The report indirectly supports all of the SJWS priorities and cross cutting themes.  
The maintenance of good governance within the Council to ensure that it is efficient, 
effective and economic in everything it does is achieve through the improvement of 
corporate governance and democracy by ensuring effective management practice is 
in place.

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 

Detailed within the report.

(b) Risk Management 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal n/a n/a
Property n/a n/a
Human Rights n/a n/a
Health and Safety n/a n/a
Employment Issues n/a n/a
Equalities Issues n/a n/a

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 4



Community Support n/a n/a
Communications n/a n/a
Community Safety n/a n/a
Financial – BDO have 
requested additional 
fee for their work on 
the financial 
statements

Response back to BDO on 
the scale and level of 
additional work that was 
completed

n/a

Timetable for delivery n/a n/a
Project Capacity n/a n/a
Other n/a n/a

No Human Rights Act Implications.

No identified need for the completion of an EIA 

5 Supporting Information

5.1 Background

5.1.1 The Council is required to submit a signed copy of its financial statements to the 
external auditors, BDO, by the 30th June 2016. The Council completed this in line 
with statutory deadlines.

5.1.2 Over the summer period the Council’s external auditors, BDO (independently 
appointed by the Audit Commission for the 2015-16 financial year), conduct a 
review of the Council and the financial statements produced and provide two 
opinions on this. Firstly, an opinion on the financial statements themselves and 
secondly, a Value for Money opinion. 

5.1.3 BDO are required to provide this opinion to the Council by the 30th September. 

5.1.4 The report from BDO covers the two opinions that they provide and detail how the 
Council complies, or otherwise, with these opinions. BDO also include 
recommendations for the Council going forward.

5.1.5 The summary points of the report are included within the BDO’s report. However, it 
is important to note that the outcome of the audit by BDO is that there have been no 
adjustments to the bottom line level of general reserve that the Council has 
available, and that the proposed material adjustments reported by BDO have been 
made to the financial statements and are accounting adjustments to the 
presentation of the financial statements. Wherever BDO have found any errors or 
omissions, the Council has endeavoured to amend these, even where they are not 
material, so that the financial statements for members to approve are as accurate 
as possible. There remains some unadjusted audit amendments; however, these 
are all immaterial and are often based upon extrapolated errors. Management have 
decided not to adjust for these are they would be difficult to post to the financial 
statements with supporting evidence.

5.1.6 BDO also audits the Council’s arrangements for putting in place arrangements for 
securing value for money. BDO are due to qualify this opinion on the basis of the 
Children’s Social Care service. The VFM conclusion will state that in all significant 

Page 6



respects, the Council secures value for money in its use of resources except for this 
matter.

6 Comments of Other Committees

This report has not been considered by any other committees.

7 Conclusion

That the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee approves the financial 
statements on the basis of the external auditors report and that these financial 
statements represent a true and fair view of the Council’s financial activities in 2015-
16. That the Council notes BDO’s opinion on how the Council has put in place 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.

8 Appendices

A - Final Financial Statement 2015-16 (TO FOLLOW)
B - External ISA 260 Audit Report

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Audit for the year ended 31 March 2016 - Issued to the Committee 21 September 2016

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

P
age 9



REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE | SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 2

P
age 10



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL| REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE3

PURPOSE AND USE OF THIS REPORT

We present our re
[...]
-operation and assistance during the audit and 

throughout the period.

P
age 11



REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE | SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 4

SUMMARY 4

KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS 7

OUTSTANDING MATTERS 30

OTHER REPORTING MATTERS 31

CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 32

WHOLE GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS 36

USE OF RESOURCES 37

APPENDICES

I. DEFINITIONS 47

II. AUDIT DIFFERENCES 48

III. RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTION PLAN 54

IV. MATERIALITY 59

V. INDEPENDENCE 60

VI. FEES SCHEDULE 61

VII. DRAFT REPRESENTATION LETTER 62

VIII.    AUDIT QUALITY 65

CONTENTS

P
age 12



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL| REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE5

SUMMARY

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES

• At the time of drafting this report our audit work is still in progress and a number of 

audit tests and enquiries are yet to be completed or resolved. There have been 

delays in obtaining appropriate working papers and supporting documentation for 

our audit samples this year, which is partly due to a change in the general ledger 

system during the year.  

• The national deadline for the Council to publish its final audited Statement of 

Accounts is 30 September 2016. Given the amount of work that remains in progress 

at the timing of issuing this report, there is a risk that the deadline may not be 

achieved. We will update the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee at its 

meeting on 29 September 2016. 

• Subject to the completion of audit work and resolution of matters set out in the 

outstanding matters section of this report, we have completed our audit procedures 

in accordance with the planned scope and our objectives will be achieved when we 

have completed the outstanding audit work.   

• One additional significant audit risk was added to our planned approach subsequent 

to the planning report presented to you in February 2016. This related to the 

legality of the Council’s three Lenders’ Option Borrower’s Option (LOBO) loans.

• We revised our materiality levels using the gross expenditure value in the draft 

financial statements, which reduced our planning materiality from £8 million to £7.7 

million. 

• There have been no other changes to our planned audit approach nor were any 

restrictions placed on our work.

AUDIT OPINION

• Subject to the successful resolution of outstanding matters set out in the 

outstanding matters section of this report , we anticipate issuing an unqualified 

opinion on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016.

• We have recommended a number of amendments to the Annual Governance 

Statement, including disclosure of key issues identified by Internal Audit during the 

year. Subject to these amendments, we have no matters to report on the Annual 

Governance Statement in our audit opinion. 

• Due to significant weaknesses in children’s social care services identified by Ofsted 

during 2015/16, and insufficient monitoring of contractual performance of the 

service after it transferred to Slough Children’s Services Trust on 1 October 2015, 

our value for money conclusion will be qualified on an ‘except for’ basis.

• Except for weaknesses in the arrangements for children’s social care services during 

the year, we are satisfied that the Council has adequate arrangements in place to 

secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness from its use of resources for the year 

ended 31 March 2016. 

P
age 13



REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE | SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 6

SUMMARY

KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

• The key matters that have arisen in the course of our audit are summarised below:

i. There is significant scope for improvement in the quality of the financial 

statements and the quality and timely availability of the underlying working 

papers. A number of the issues identified by the audit are similar to those 

reported in the previous years. 

ii. Our audit has identified a large number of misstatements and management has 

agreed to amend the financial statements for the majority of these issues. 

iii. This includes one material misstatement of £9.235 million in respect of an 

overstatement of  property, plant and equipment, as replaced components 

were not derecognised when capital expenditure was incurred on council 

dwellings.

iv. These amendments are expected to decrease the surplus on the provision of 

services by £18.199 million, from £26.413 million reported in the draft financial 

statements to £8.214 million in the revised financial statements, although there 

is unlikely to be any significant impact on the General Fund as the majority of 

these amendments relate to technical accounting adjustments which will be 

reversed to unusable reserves. 

v. Our audit also identified a number of presentational misstatements in the  

notes for dedicated schools grant, financial instruments, senior officers’ 

remuneration and exit packages and amounts reported for resource allocation 

decisions, which we consider to be either quantitatively or qualitatively 

material.

vi. There are nine unadjusted audit differences identified by our audit work 

(including one combined misstatement brought forward from the prior year 

audit) which would decrease the surplus on the provision of services in the 

revised financial statements by £457,000, from £8.214 million to £7.757 million, 

if adjusted.  

OTHER MATTERS FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

• Our review of the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) data collection 

tool  will be carried out when we have received a revised draft of the financial 

statements. The national deadline for submission of the audited data collection tool 

has been deferred to 21 October this year. 

• The Council has £13 million borrowing in the form of lenders’ option borrower’s 

option (LOBOs). A national issue has recently come to light as to the lawfulness of 

authorities’ decisions to take this form of borrowing. If it w
[...]
l Authority Scotland Accounts Advisory Committee)

SeRCOP Service Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities issued by CIPFA / LASAAC

SOLICE Society of Local Authority Chief Executives

CIES Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

P
age 55



REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE | SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 48

We are required to bring to your attention audit differences identified during the audit, except for those that are clearly trivial, that the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is 

required to consider.  This includes: audit differences that have been corrected by management; and those that remain uncorrected along with the effect that they have individually, or 

in aggregate, on the opinion in the auditor’s report. 

APPENDIX II: AUDIT DIFFERENCES

There are nine unadjusted audit differences identified by our audit work (including one combined misstatement brought forward from the prior year audit) which would decrease the 

surplus on the provision of services in the revised financial statements by £457,000 to £7.757 million (from £8.214 million) if adjusted.  

A schedule of uncorrected audit differences is included on the following pages, with misstatements recorded as factual misstatements, judgemental / estimation misstatements, or 

projected misstatements.  We request that you correct these misstatements. Deliberate misstatement of known issues is not acceptable and identified misstatements should, where 

practicable, be corrected even if not material.

Management has stated that it considers these identified misstatements to be immaterial in the context of the financial statements taken as a whole. 

We identified one material misstatement in the primary financial statements, which management agreed to amend in the revised financial statements:

• Derecognition of HRA components (£9.235 million).

In addition, we identified a number of presentational misstatements in the following notes which we consider to be ei
[...]
fficer’s report will be reviewed by the 
Monitoring Officer, who will either send it for determination to a Standards 
Determination Sub-Committee set up for the purpose, or decide that no further 
action is required.

5.2 The following table contains a summary of the complaints received from October 
2015 (date from when current Monitoring Officer took post) to August 2016. A total 
of 44 complaints were received, of which:

Rejected: Not Investigated- 11
Rejected: After Investigation – 13
Referred to Police for Further Investigation – 3
Upheld After Investigation - 4
Withdrawn - 2
Number Carried Forward – 11 

5.3 In relation to Paragraph 5.2, it should be noted that where the Monitoring Officer 
has not investigated a complaint, this is because after initial investigation, there is 
either insufficient evidence and/or the complaint does not accord with code of 
conduct matters as both constitutional and statutory provisions. Additionally, it 
should be noted that where matters have been carried forward, this is because the 
Monitoring Officer is still in the process of investigating the matter.

6. Conclusion

The Committee will note that 44 complaints have been received within a ten month 
period. There is an impact on officer time/resources in dealing with complaints, in 
particular where they are referred for investigation.

7. Background Papers

None.

Page 76



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:    Audit & Corporate Governance Committee   

DATE: 29th September 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:  Clare Priest Programme Management Lead  
Stephen Fitzgerald Interim Assistant Director Audit & Finance

(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875841 (01753) 875358
     

WARD(S): All

PART I 
FOR DECISION

CAPITAL PROJECTS BENEFITS REALISATION REVIEWS UPDATE

1 Purpose of Report

To summarise the Benefits realisation reviews undertaken by the Programme 
Management Office (PMO) for the Capital Strategy Board.  This includes the 
Financial and non-Financial benefits achieved by implementing the project, as well as 
any lessons learned and follow on actions associated with the projects.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

That the Committee note and approve the work on benefits realisation.

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The benefits realised from the projects referenced within the report contribute to the 
outcomes contained within the Five Year Plan in particular the following outcomes:

 Slough will be the premier location in the south east for businesses of all sizes to 
locate, start, grow, and stay

 Slough will be one of the safest places in the Thames Valley
 Children and young people in Slough will be healthy, resilient and have positive 

life chances
 The Council’s income and the value of its assets will be maximised

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial

The Benefits reviews have realised a number of efficiency savings, cashable or non-
cashable and are detailed in section 5 of this report.

(b) Risk Management 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal None 

Page 77

AGENDA ITEM 6



Property None 
Human Rights None 
Health and Safety None 
Employment Issues None 
Equalities Issues None 
Community Support None 
Communications None 
Community Safety None 
Financial None 
Timetable for delivery None 
Project Capacity None 
Other None

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

Not applicable

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 

There is no identified need for the completion of an EIA.

(f) Property 

The Corporate Asset Management Strategy is a key driver for the Business cases 
submitted to the Capital Strategy Board.

5 Supporting Information

5.1  Approach

5.1.1 The Programme Management Office (PMO) have been asked by the Capital 
Strategy Board to undertake a number of Benefits Realisation reviews of Capital 
Projects.  These are projects that have been concluded and the review assesses 
whether the Benefits stated in the Business Case have been realised or are on 
track to be realised.  This includes financial and non-financial benefits. The review 
also looks at whether the project’s objectives were met, and if there were any 
lessons learned and unresolved issues/follow on actions that need to be addressed.

5.1.2 It is good practice Project Management to undertake a Benefits Realisation review 
and most effectively done by a person/group not directly involved in the Project 
implementation (e.g. a PMO).  

5.1.2 The PMO have developed a forward plan for Benefits reviews, which is now a 
standing agenda item at the Capital Strategy Board, this ensures that projects are 
reviewed in a timely way following project closure.

5.1.3 This report only includes information from those Benefits reviews that have been 
considered by the Capital Strategy Board, the Projects are listed below:

a. Plymouth Road Industrial Units
The project renegotiated the renewal of the head lease of the Industrial Units 
at Plymouth Road.  There was also the renegotiation of 31 individual sub 

Page 78



leases using stepped rent increase with the recovery of a proportion of 
maintenance costs from commercial tenants.

b. The Lodge in Lascelles Park
The project carried out substantial repairs to the Lodge to make it fit for use 
and found a suitable tenant to take a long lease of the building.  In April 
2015, the Lodge re-opened as a children’s nursery and new home for the 
Beehive Foundation, a charity which supports disabled and disadvantaged 
children. The lodge also provides a tea room and facilities for the Thames 
Valley Football Club, which uses outdoor sports pitches in the same park.

c. 2 Year Old Places
This project created 2 Year Old Places to meet the government targets for 
Slough which were 450 early education places from September 2013 and 
1200 places for September 2014. 

d. The Expansion of Littledown School
Littledown offers Slough’s only provision for pupils statemented with 
Behavioural Emotional and Social Difficulties (BESD).  The expa
[...]
he financial and non-financial benefits to date and the project 
lessons learned and follow on actions.

That the Audit & Governance Committee notes the added value of the benefits 
approach as an important element of assessing success.

8 Background Papers

None

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2016/17
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 12/07/16 29/09/16 15/12/16 16/03/17

Bedi P

Amarpreet Dhaliwal P

Hussain P

Rana Ap

Sadiq P

Sarfraz P

Swindlehurst P

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER
Graham Davies P

Ronald Roberts P

Alan Sunderland P

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 85

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th July, 2016
	4 Financial Statements 2015/16
	Appendix - Slough BC ISA 260 report 2015-16

	5 Schedule of Activity - Code of Conduct
	6 Capital Projects Benefits Realisation Reviews Update
	7 Members Attendance Record 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
29th September, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Sadiq (Chair), Bedi (Vice-Chair), Hussain, Rana, Sarfraz
and Swindlehurst.  

Co-Opted Independent Members:  Mr Roberts and Mr Sunderland

Parish Council Member:- 

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Jackson (Colnbrook with Poyle)

Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Davies and Dr Lee

PART 1

10. Declarations of Interest 

None were received.

11. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th July, 2016 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 

12. Presentation: arvato Contract Progress Update 

The Interim Chief Executive, Roger Parkin, reminded the Committee that the 
arvato contract had entered the fifth year of the partnership and introduced 
John Wybrant, Key Account Director and Kevin Hales, Slough Site Director to 
present an overview of contractual performance for the Thames Valley 
Transactional Services Partnership for the year ending March 2016.

Mr Wybrant advised that arvato had succeeded in transferring its headquarter 
operations to Slough and the arvato Farnham Road site now employed in 
excess of 600 staff. New business had been created, including the recent 
addition of BMW to its contact centre and it was expected that the premises 
would be full at the end of the year. 

In terms of performance, there was a 1.2% improvement in the council tax 
collection rate for the financial year 2015/16 compared to previous years and 
this had equated to collecting more than £7m revenue for the council. 

The Committee noted that arvato continued to engage in the local community 
and was a member of Slough Aspire and Slough Business Community 
Partnership. Members were informed that the end of Year 5 target of 
employing 36 apprenticeships had been exceeded with 46 currently in post.   
The Partnership had also been nominated for the 2016 National Outsourcing 
Awards. 

A Member asked what challenges arvato faced in terms of delivery of service. 
Mr Wybrant stated although significant improvements had been made in ICT 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 29.09.16

infrastructure, keeping abreast of technological developments was vital in 
terms of delivery of service. arvato would also assist in supporting the Council 
on its digital transformation framework. It was highlighted that a Robotic 
Process Automation Programme would be piloted in early October. The 
scheme would initially be used within the Revenue and Benefits Section 
following which it would be applied to a number of other areas. 

Resolved – That arvato Officers be thanked for their presentation and details 
of the presentation be noted.       

13. Financial Statements 2015/16 

The Head of Financial Reporting, Mr Stratfull, outlined details of the report. 
Over the summer period the Council’s external auditors, BDO (independently 
appointed by the Audit Commission for the 2015-16 financial year), conducted  
a review of the Council and the financial statements produced.  

BDO were required to provide an opinion on the Financial Statements and a 
Value for Money opinion to the Council by the 30th September. 

The report from BDO covers the two opinions that they provide and detail how 
the Council complies, or otherwise, with these opinions. BDO also include 
recommendations for the Council going forward.

It was highlighted that the outcome of the audit by BDO revealed that there 
had been no adjustments to the bottom line level of general reserve that the 
Council had available. The proposed material adjustments reported by BDO 
had been made to the financial statements and were accounting adjustments 
to the presentation of the financial statements.  The Committee were informed 
that any errors or omissions identified by BDO had been amended. However, 
some audit amendments remained unadjusted as these were all immaterial 
and often based upon extrapolated errors. Management had decided not to 
adjust for these as they would be difficult to post to the financial statements 
with supporting evidence.

BDO also audits the Council’s arrangements for putting in place arrangements 
for securing Value For Money (VFM). BDO were due to qualify this opinion on 
the basis of the Children’s Social Care service and it was anticipated that the  
VFM conclusion would state that in all significant respects, the Council 
secures value for money in its use of resources except for this matter.

Ms Combrinck, Engagement Lead, BDO, provided the Committee with a 
summary of the key audit and accounting matters which included -   

 Significant scope for improvement in the quality of the financial 
statements and the quality and timely availability of the underlying 
working papers. A number of the issues identified by the audit were 
similar to those reported in the previous years.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 29.09.16

 Identified a large number of misstatements and management had 
agreed to amend the financial statements for the majority of these 
issues. This included one material misstatement of £9.235 million in 
respect of an overstatement of property, plant and equipment, as 
replaced components were not derecognised when capital expenditure 
was incurred on council dwellings.

 A number of presentational misstatements in the notes for dedicated 
schools grant, financial instruments, senior officers’ remuneration and 
exit packages and amounts reported for resource allocation decisions, 
which we consider to be either quantitatively or qualitatively material.

 Nine unadjusted audit differences identified by our audit work (including 
one combined misstatement brought forward from the prior year audit) 
which would decrease the surplus on the provision of services in the
revised financial statements by £457,000, from £8.214 million to £7.757 
million, if adjusted.

Referring to the Council’s Use of Resources Ms Combrinck stated that  BDO 
were satisfied that proper arrangements had been made to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. The Medium Term Financial Strategy was 
considered realistic in terms of achieving the savings required and taking 
action to minimise the impact of overspends.   

Ms Combrinck reminded the Committee that the national deadline for the 
Council to publish its final audited Statement of Accounts was 30th  
September. Members were informed that a number of audit tests and 
enquiries were yet to be completed or resolved. There had been delays in 
obtaining appropriate working papers and supporting documentation which 
was partly due to a change in the general ledger system, from Oracle to 
Agresso during the year. Given the amount of work that remained in progress 
the Committee were informed that the submission deadline would not be met. 

A number of questions were asked in the ensuing discussion including what 
measures had been implemented to ensure the deadline for submission of 
accounts was met in the future and the consequences for the Authority in 
having missed the deadline this year.  Mr Fitzgerald, Interim Assistant 
Director, Finance and Audit, reiterated that a change in the Council’s financial 
system mid way through the year had had a significant impact in submission 
of information to BDO.  Ms Combrinck stated that although there were no 
financial penalties imposed on the Authority for not submitting the accounts by 
the specified date, the matter would reported in the National Audit Office 
Report. 

Members discussed the Council’s Asset Register and concern was expressed 
that the matter had been raised by the external auditors given that there two 
reviews of the Council’s asset base had recently been conducted. Officers 
stated that the register had been included in the new financial system, 
agresso, and an annual review would be conducted to ensure that details 
contained within were up to date. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 29.09.16

It was agreed that authority would be delegated to the Chair of the Committee 
and Interim Assistant Director, Finance and Audit, to approve the Financial 
Statements  2015/16. It was anticipated that the financial statements would be 
signed by the 21 October 2016, prior to which a copy of the final version 
would also be circulated to the Committee for information. 

Resolved –  (a)  That a copy of the final Financial Statements 2015/16 to be 
circulated to Committee Members.

(b)  That authority be delegated to the Chair of the Audit & 
Corporate Governance Committee and the Interim Assistant 
Director, Finance and Audit to approve the Financial 
Statements 2015/16. 

14. Schedule of Activity - Code of Conduct 

Members were informed that the report had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
A report would be scheduled for the December Committee meeting. 

15. Capital Projects Benefits Realisation Reviews Update 

Roger Parkin, Director of Customer and Community Services provided the 
committee with a summary of the Benefits realisation reviews undertaken by 
the Programme Management Office (PMO) for the Capital Strategy Board. 
The reviews related to projects that had been concluded and the review 
assessed whether the Benefits stated in the Business Case had been realised 
or were on track to be realised.  This included financial and non-financial 
benefits. The review also examined whether the project’s objectives were met, 
and if there were any lessons learned and unresolved issues/follow on actions 
that required attention.
Projects considered as part of the benefits review to date were outlined  - 

 Plymouth Road Industrial Units
 The Lodge, Lascelles Park
 Expansion of Littledown School
 2 Year Old Places 

A Member asked what measures were in place to address slippage in 
implementation of projects and sought clarification regarding the future use of  
Plymouth Road Industrial Units. The Interim Assistant Director Finance and 
Audit, Mr Fitzgerald, acknowledged that more could be done to close the gap 
between capital expenditure and actual delivery of projects. Members were 
informed that a summary report reviewing progress of/delays in scheduled 
capital projects would be circulated to the Committee for information.  

Resolved –  That the Committee note and endorse the work on benefits 
realisation.

16. Members Attendance Record 2016/17 

Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 29.09.16

17. Date of Next Meeting - 15th December 2016 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15th December 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm)


